TOOELE CITY CORPORATION

RESOLUTION 2021-109

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOOELE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH MOUNTAIN HEIGHTS FLOORING FOR THE DOW JAMES BUILDING FLOOR REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Tooele City owns and operates the Dow James building as part of its recreation facilities; and,

WHEREAS, the Dow James building flooring is in need of replacement due to age, wear, and damage; and,

WHEREAS, the City solicited public bids for replacement of the Dow James building floor, in accordance with the City's procurement policies and procedures, as well as the guidance of UCA §11-39-101 *et seq.*; and,

WHEREAS, Mountain Heights Flooring submitted the only qualifying bid, with a total cost proposal of \$104,262.00 (see the Bid Tabulation attached as Exhibit A); and,

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests an additional 5% as contingency for change orders for changed conditions which may arise during the project, as reviewed and approved by the Mayor:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOOELE CITY COUNCIL the City Council hereby approves an agreement (attached as Exhibit B) with Mountain Heights Flooring, in the amount of <u>one-hundred four two-hundred sixty-two</u> dollars (\$104,262) for removal and replacement of the Dow James building floor, and an additional 5% contingency is hereby approved which may be used for changed conditions as reviewed and approved by the Mayor.

This Resolution shall become effective upon passage, without further publication, by authority of the Tooele City Charter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Resolution is passed by the Tooele City Council this day of Millhour, 2021.

TOOELE CITY COUNCIL

(For)	(Against)
May	
Fin Colo	
Man 4/1	
Justin Brady	
ABSTAINING:	
MAYOR OF TOOEI (Approved)	LE CITY (Disapproved)
Debia & Wai	
ATTEST:	
Michelle Y. Pitt, City Recorder	
Tooele City	
Approved as to Form: Roger Evans Baker, To	poele City Attorney

Exhibit A

Bid Tabulation

Dow James Floor Replacement Project Bid Results

BID AMOUNT		
\$104,262.00		
\$92,686.00		

Exhibit B

Agreement: Mountain Heights Flooring

DOCUMENT 00 52 00

AGREEMENT

PART 1 GENERAL

1.1	СО	NTRACTOR	
	A.	Name:	Mountain Heights Hardwood Floor Company, Inc
	В.	Address:	378 West Industrial Drive, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062
	C. Telephone number: (435) 772-0961		
	D.	Email: kevin	@mh-floors.com
1.2	OV	VNER	
	A.	The name of	the OWNER is Tooele City Corporation
1.3	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT		
	A. The Construction Contract is known as		
		Furr	nish and Installation of MultiSport Athletic Flooring Dow James Building
1.4	4 ENGINEER		
	A.	Construction	c, Parks Director, is the OWNER's representative and agent for this Contract who has the rights, authority and duties assigned to the in the Contract Documents.
PAF	RT 2	TIME AND	MONEY CONSIDERATIONS
2.1	CO	NTRACT PR	ICE
	A.	Documents,	t Price includes the cost of the Work specified in the Contract plus the cost of all bonds, insurance, permits, fees, and all benses or assessments of whatever kind or character.
	B.	The Schedul	es of Prices awarded from the Bid Schedule are as follows.
		1. Base Bio	i.
		2	
		3.	

	4
C.	An Agreement Supplement [] is, [_X_] is not attached to this Agreement.
D.	Based upon the above awarded schedules and the Agreement Supplement (if

any), the Contract Price awarded is: One Hundred Three Thousand Four

Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars (\$103,479.00)

2.2 CONTRACT TIME

- A. The Work shall be fully completed within 30 days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed, which date shall coincide with commencement of demolition of the existing floor.
- B. Any time specified in work sequences in the Summary of Work shall be a part of the Contract Time.

2.3 PUNCH LIST TIME

- A. The Work will be complete and ready for final payment within <u>5</u> days after the date CONTRACTOR receives ENGINEER's Final Inspection Punch List unless exemptions of specific items are granted by ENGINEER in writing or an exception has been specified in the Contract Documents.
- B. Permitting the CONTRACTOR to continue and finish the Work or any part of the Work after the time fixed for its completion, or after the date to which the time for completion may have been extended, whether or not a new completion date is established, shall in no way operate as a waiver on the part of the OWNER of any of OWNER's rights under this Agreement.

2.4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

A. Time is the essence of the Contract Documents. CONTRACTOR agrees that OWNER will suffer damage or financial loss if the Work is not completed on time or within any time extensions allowed in accordance with Part 12 of the General Conditions. CONTRACTOR and OWNER agree that proof of the exact amount of any such damage or loss is difficult to determine. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof of damage or specific financial loss for late completion, CONTRACTOR agrees to pay the following sums to the OWNER as liquidated damages and not as a penalty.

1. Late Contract Time Completion:

<u>Five Hundred</u> dollars and <u>00</u> cents (\$ <u>500.00</u>) for each day or part thereof that expires after the Contract Time until the Work is accepted as Substantially Complete as provided in Article 14.5 of the General Conditions.

2. Late Punch List Time Completion: 50% of the amount specified for Late Contract Time Completion for each day or part thereof if the Work remains

incomplete after the Punch List Time. The Punch List shall be considered delivered on the date it is transmitted by facsimile, hand delivery or received by the CONTRACTOR by certified mail.

3. Interruption of Public Services: No interruption of public services shall be caused by CONTRACTOR, its agents or employees, without the ENGINEER's prior written approval. OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that in the event OWNER suffers damages from such interruption, the amount of liquidated damages stipulated below shall not be deemed to be a limitation upon OWNER's right to recover the full amount of such damages.

<u>Five Hundred</u> dollars and <u>00</u> cents (\$ <u>500.00</u>) for each day or part thereof of any utility interruption caused by the CONTRACTOR without the ENGINEER's prior written authorization.

- C. **Survey Monuments**: No land survey monument shall be disturbed or moved until ENGINEER has been properly notified and the ENGINEER's surveyor has referenced the survey monument for resetting. The parties agree that upon such an unauthorized disturbance it is difficult to determine the damages from such a disturbance, and the parties agree that CONTRACTOR will pay as liquidated damages the sum of (\$500.00) to cover such damage and expense.
- D. Deduct Damages from Moneys Owed CONTRACTOR: OWNER shall be entitled to deduct and retain liquidated damages out of any money which may be due or become due the CONTRACTOR. To the extent that the liquidated damages exceed any amounts that would otherwise be due the CONTRACTOR, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for such amounts and shall return such excess to the OWNER.

PART 3 EXECUTION

3.1	 FEC	FIX /F		TE
∢ 1	 	1 IV/	112	
J. I				

	A. OWNER and CONTRACTOR execute this Agreement and dec	
		effect as of theday of, 20 <u>21</u> .
3.2		CONTRACTOR'S SUBSCRIPTION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	A.	CONTRACTOR's signature:
	B.	Please print name here:
	C.	Title:
	D.	CONTRACTOR's Utah license number:

Acknowledgment

		State of)	.
		County of)).
		The foregoing instrument wa	as acknowledged before me this day of1.
		by(person acknowledging a	and title or representative capacity, if any).
		Notary's signature	
		Residing at	
		My commission expires:	Notary's seal
3.3	OV	NER'S SUBSCRIPTION AN	D ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	A.	OWNER's signature:	
	B.	Please print name here:	
	C.	Title:	
ΑΤΤ	ES	Γ:	
		e Y. Pitt City Recorder	_
SE	ΑL		
APF	PRO	VED AS TO FORM	
		Evans Baker City Attorney	_

END OF DOCUMENT

December 2021 Dow James Sport Court Flooring